CABINET

8TH JUNE 2004

ITEM No. 20

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2004/2005

Responsible Cabinet Member (s) - Councillor Don Bristow,
Resour ce Management Portfolio

Responsible Director (s) - Paul Wildsmith, Director of Corporate Services

Purpose of Report

1

A number of applicationsin respect of discretionary rate relief have been received from
various charitable and nonprofit making organisations, details of which are shown in the
report.

Background Information and Criteria

2.

Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) isan ogiona power Local Authorities have under sedion
47 d the Locd Government Finance Act 1988to assist charitable and aher non pofit
making organisations to reduce their liability in respect of businessrates.

Charitable organisations are eligible to receive 80% mandatory rate relief which is 100%
grant aided through the national non damestic rates pod (NNDR). In addition,
discretionary rate relief of up to afurther 20% can be awarded to these organisations, of
which 25% is grant aided through the non danestic rates pod, with the balance of 75%
being chargeable to this Courcil’ s revenue budyet.

Other non pofit making organisations which donat have charitable aims e.g. clubs,
societies or other organisations and are for the purpases of recredion, literature or fine ats
can apply for discretionary rate relief of upto 100% of the overall tota rates liability, 75%
of this cost is off set against payments into the national non damestic rates pod and the
remaining 25% being chargeable to this Courcil’ s revenue budyet.

For all types of Discretionary Rate Relief thereisa 200405 budjet provision d £23000

Historically over a number of years a pattern has emerged whereby the Courcil has awarded
the following to charitable and nonprofit making organisations :-

(&) Discretionary rate relief of 20% has been awarded where an organisation recaves 80%
mandatory rate relief.

(b) Discretionary rate relief of 50% has been awarded where an organisationisnaot in
receipt of mandatory rate relief and donat have adrinks licence for their premises.

Dem/080604Item20 - DRR -1-
Cabinet



(c) Discretionary rate relief of usualy 10% has been awarded where an arganisationis not
in receipt of mandatory rate relief but where they have a drinks licence for their

premises.

Information and Analysis

7. Schedule 1 attached shows applications for Discretionary Rate Relief from organisations
who receive mandatory rate relief of 80% because of their charitable status. These
organisations have received an additional 20% discretionary rate relief granted by this
Courril in previousyears. The Cabinet is asked to consider whether it wishes to suppat
these goplications detail ed in this schedule, and if so, to what extent.

8. Schedule 2 attached shows applications for Discretionary Rate Relief from Sports Clubs
and Recreaional Organisations who previously received Discretionary Rate Relief of
between 10%-50% becuse of their charitable status. These organisations are not in receipt
of mandatory rate relief. The Cabinet is asked to consider whether it wishes to suppat
these gopli cations detail ed in this schedule, and if so, to what extent.

Summary

9. A summary outlining the financial impli cations relating to the goplicationsin thisreport for

discretionary rate relief in 200405 and 20036 together with summary detail s of
applications approved previously are highlighted in the table below.

Amourts Due Proportion bane
or Committed locally by Council
Tax payers
£ £
(8) | Schedule1— Applicationsfor Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) from 3,980.88 2,985.66
organisations who have previousy received DRR and who are dready
in receipt of 80% mandatory rate relief on their premises.
(®) Schedule 2 — Applicaions for Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) from
Sports Clubs and Reaediona Organisations who have previously 505.02 126.26
recaved DRR of between 10%-50% on their premises and who do not
recave mandatory rate relief..
© Applicaions committed relating to 2004/05 already approved in this 18,903.30 13,239.83
financial year.
(d) | Applications committed relating to 2004/05 already approved in the 24,478.58 16,771.04
previous financial yea.
(e (23,000.00)
Approved Budget 2004/05
(10,122.79)
Dem/080604Item20 - DRR -2-

Cabinet




10. If all requests are goproved as rown abowve, there will be an overspend of £1012279in
200405 that will need to be accommodated from other corporate budgets.

Outcome of Consultation

11 No consultationistaken ontheseitems as adecisionis made by Members.

Legal Implications

12. Thisreport has been considered by the Borough Solicitor for legal implicationsin
accordance with the Courcil’ s approved procedures. There ae no issues which the Borough
Soli citor considers needs to be brought to the specific attention d Members, other than
those highlighted in the report.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

13. The contents of thisreport have been considered in the mntext of the requirements placed
onthe Courxil by Section 17of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 namely, the duty on the
Courxil to exerciseits functions with due regard to the likely effed of the exercise of those
functions on, and the need to doall that it reasonably can to prevent, crime and dsorder in
itsarea. Itisnat considered that the contents of thisreport have any such eff ect.

Council Policy Framework

14. There aenoissues contained within this report which represent significant Courcil pdlicy
or achange in the Authority’ s agreed pdicy framework.

Decision Deadline

15. For the purposes of the Scrutiny Committee's ‘call in’ procedure, the issues under
consideration are not defined as urgent.

Recommendation

16. Theinstructionsof Members are requested onschedules 1 and 2

Paul Wildsmith
Director of Corporate Services

Background Papers

Applicationforms and a copy of the latest accourts.

Joan Curran ; Extension 2323
PB

Dem/080604Item20 - DRR -3-
Cabinet



DISCRETI

NARY RATE RELIEF 2

2005 AND 2005/2
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SCHEDULE 1
Financial Results For Latest Yea
Percentage
YOUTH & COMMUNITY Total Total Surplus/ Cash 100% Mandatory Amount D.R.R. Premises
ASSOCIATIONS, Income | Expenditure | (Deficit) Balance Rate Reli ef Due Assumed
VILLAGE HALLSAND OTHER Liability 2004/05/06
CHARITABLE ORGANISATIONS
Carr-Gomm Society — 6000184018 25,491 25,180 311 1,349 969.00 775.20 193.80 20 IAshfield Court, East Raby
Consoli dated Accounts Stred, Darlington
Cruse Bereavement Care — 6000185639 67,739 74,071 (6,332 46,580 2,462.40 1,969.92 492.48 20 Cruse Bereavement Care, 2
Consoli dated Accounts Maude Stred, Darlington
Grange Road Action for Y outh — 26,740 18,434 8,306 19,863 2,029.20 1,623.36 405.84 20 91 Parkgate Chambers,
6000163717 Darlington
Haughton Y outh Centre — 600096359 17,366 19,887 (2,521) 14,952 3,192.00 2,553.60 638.40 20 Rockwell Avenue,
Darlington
Hurworth Community Asociation 46,643 45,055 1,588 22,573 7,638.00 6,110.40 1,527.60 20 'The Grange, Croft Road,
— 6000066802 Hurworth-on-Tees

Dem/0806041tem20 - DRR
Cabinet




Hurworth Village Hall 3,243 3,441 (198) 6,447 627.00 501.60 125.40 20 Church Row, Darlington
- 6000021196
Skerne Park Youth & Community 10,539 11,132 (593) 9,397 2,986.80 2,389.44 597.36 20 Coleridge Gardens,
Association — 6000018013 Darlington
TOTAL 3,980.88

Dem/0806M41tem20 - DRR -5-

Cabinet




AND 2005/2

DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 2004/2
SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION
SCHEDULE 2
Financial Results For Latest Yea
Percentage
SPORTSCLUBSAND OTHER Total Total Surplug/ Cash 100% Mandatory Amount D.R.R. Premises
ORGANISATIONSWHO ARE NOT | Income | Expenditure | (Deficit) Baance Rate Reli ef Due Assumed
IN RECEIPT OF 80%
MANDATORY RATE RELIEF
Liability 2004/05/06
Hopetown & Whesse Homing Society —| 5,289 4,400 889 889 314.64 NIL 157.32 50 Hopetown & Whese
6000134478 \Workingmens Club, 17
Alliance Street, Darlington
Hurworth Air Gun Club — 6000075870 3,259 2,905 354 354 695.40 NIL 347.70 50 6 Hurworth Road, Hurworth
Place, Hurworth, Darlington
TOTAL 505.02

Dem/0806MItem20 - DRR
Cabinet




